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15/424

	COMPLAINT NUMBER
	15/424

	COMPLAINANT
	M. Ludlow

	ADVERTISER
	Cigna Life Insurance NZ Ltd

	ADVERTISEMENT
	Cigna Television

	DATE OF MEETING
	5 October 2015

	OUTCOME
	No Grounds to Proceed


Complaint:  The television advertisement for Cigna Insurance featured a man walking along a wharf to fish while getting a quote for insurance on the phone. The man cast his line and caught fish while speaking to the call centre service person who provided information about the insurance. The other people fishing who were not catching any fish watched on as the man continued to reel in fish.
Complainant, M. Ludlow, said:  the man’s line had no bait attached and the fish he brought in from the sea were already dead. The Complainant also said the advertisement was “getting annoying.”
The relevant provisions were Basic Principle 4 and Rule 2 of the Code of Ethics.
The Chairman noted the Complainant was annoyed by the fishing scene as the line had no bait and the fish were not alive when reeled in. 

After looking at the advertisement, the Chairman was of the view the scene was hyperbolic and was used to illustrate the ease of obtaining a quote from Cigna. She also said the fishing scene was a platform chosen to promote Cigna insurance, however, she said the setting was not integral to the product.
While the Chairman acknowledged the Complainant’s irritation with the advertisement, she said an Advertiser was entitled to promote its products as long as it did so in a socially responsible manner, which she said it had. However, the Chairman said while the Complainant found an advertisement “annoying,” it did not reach the threshold to breach any of the Advertising Codes. 

The Chairman said nothing about the advertisement was likely to mislead or deceive the consumer about the product being promoted and, as such, she said the advertisement was prepared with the requisite standard of social responsibility to consumers and to society. Therefore, the Chairman ruled there was no apparent breach of the Code of Ethics.
Accordingly, the Chairman ruled there were no grounds for the complaint to proceed.
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